
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Denise French  
Tel: 01270 686464 
E-Mail: denise.french@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7th September, 2010 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Interest/Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  
 
 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note:  In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
  
 
 

4. Review of Residential Provision  (Pages 1 - 126) 
 
 To consider the report of the T&F group 

 
5. Macclesfield High School and Macclesfield School Review  (Pages 127 - 146) 
 
 To receive an update on the Macclesfield High School and Macclesfield School Review 

 
6. Annual Unannounced Inspection of Contract, Referral and Assessment 

Arrangements within Local Authority Children's Services  (Pages 147 - 154) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
7 September 2010 

Report of: Task/Finish Group 
Subject/Title: Review of Residential Provision 
  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report encloses the final report of the Task/Finish Group who conducted a 

Scrutiny Review of Residential Provision. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 (a) the report of the Scrutiny Task/Finish Group be welcomed and supported; 
 
 (b) the recommendations of the Group be endorsed, and referred to the 
 Cabinet for consideration and necessary action, and that Cabinet be invited 
 initially to comment on the details of the recommendations; 
 
 (c) the response of Cabinet be considered by the Scrutiny Task/Finish Group 
 in due course; 
 
 (d) the Scrutiny Task/Finish Group be requested to keep progress under 
 review, and to report further on the implementation of the Report’s 
 recommendations in 12 – 18 months time. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To progress the findings of the Scrutiny Review Task/Finish Group which are aimed at 
 ensuring that residential provision in Cheshire East provides good standards of care 
 for our Cared for Children and young people. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 Not known at this stage 
 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 Not known at this stage 
  
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Not known at this stage 
 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Children and Families Scrutiny Committee on 6 July 2009 resolved to set up a 

Task/Finish Group
[...]
ill take 
Members through the changes at the meeting. 

Page 2



 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 
Name: Denise French 
Designation: Scrutiny Officer 
Tel No: 01270 686464 
Email: denise.french@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

 1 

Review of Residential Provision in Cheshire East 
 
 
 

1. Chairman’s forward 
 

2. This review of the residential provision in Cheshire East looked at the 
inheritance from the former Cheshire County Council (CCC).  After 
Ofsted inspections had found that the two CCC residential homes in 
the east of the county did not meet their standard. 

 
3. CCC had started a process of change, but this was at an early stage 
and the Task/Finish Group was set up to look at the changes being 
made and recommend any future changes to the residential provision 
for looked after children and young people  

 
4. The Task/Finish Group was drawn from Cheshire East Council’s 
Children and Families Scrutiny Committee. 

 
5. I  would like to thank Councillors D Flude, M Simon, D Beckford, J 
Goddard for their hard work and diligence in carrying out the work.  
We had one aim to always look for what is best for the children.  

 
6. I would also thank the members of “The children in care council” for 
their candid and very helpful contribution, the team from the Together 
Trust at Wilkinson House who gave us an opportunity to look at other 
ways of provision. 

 
7. To help us carry out the work we relied on the Cheshire East children 
and families team lead by Paul Mossman whose interim work had 
been very thorough. 

 
8. Thanks are also due to Denise French for her excellent  
administrative support. 

 
9. We commend our work to the Cheshire East Cabinet and request 
they give it full and fair consideration. 

 
 

Councillor David Neilson 
 

Vice Chairman, Children and Families Scrutiny Committee  

Page 5



Final 

 2 

 
10. Introduction 

 
 

11. When Cheshire East came into existence on 1 April 2009 it inherited 
a pattern of residential provision that was to some degree already in 
the process of changing and improving.  An independent consultant, 
Jill Thorburn, had also already been commissioned to review 
residential provision. 

 
12. The Children and Families Scrutiny Committee on 6 July 2009 
decided that a Task/Finish Group should review current residential 
provision and make recommendations about future provision.  A 
Group was therefore established with the following Terms of 
Reference: 

 
13. “To review and examine current residential provision for young 
people for 11 – 17 and make recommendations as to future 
residential provision for Cheshire East children”. 

 
14. The Membership of the Group is: 

 
Councillor David Neilson (Chairman)  
Councillor Darryl Beckford 
Councillor Dorothy Flude 
Councillor John Goddard 
Councillor Margaret Simon 

 
15. The Group commenced work in November 2009 with the aim of 
reporting to the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee in summer 
2010.   

 
16. The Group met on 5 occasions and received written and oral 
evidence from a number of officers, the Group also carried out a 
number of visits to existing facilities and met with the Children in Care 
Council (a full list of meetings and visits is attached at Appendix 1). 

 
 
 

17. Executive Summary and Recommendations 
 
 

18. In 2005 Cheshire County Council undertook a Scrutiny Review of 
Residential Provision with a focus, in Cheshire East, on Redsands 
near Crewe and Priors Hill, Macclesfield.  The conclusion was that 
neither were fit for purpose and the model of care was no longer 
appropriate.  The County Council purchased 2 properties in the 
Crewe area to replace Redsands and these properties were in the 
process of being furnished and staffed as this Scrutiny review began. 

 

Page 6



Final 

 3 

19. The Group has had th
[...]
ll as any parents and 
visitors who may be present; there should also be the opportunity 
for individuals to raise matters in private. 
 
The report should record comments in such a way that does not 
identify the individuals concerned and respects their confidentiality. 
 

9.   General Comments on satisfaction with the visit 
 

The Visitor must reach a conclusion as to whether or not they were 
generally satisfied with the visit and findings. These views should be 
briefly reported to the registered manager (where possible) prior to 
leaving the home/unit, including any action that is to be taken. The 
report provides the space for any overall comments or observations 
that are not covered under the above headings. 
 

10.  The Reports 
 
a)  Monthly reports (see template provided) 
 
•  The Visitor should attempt to convey a flavour of life in the 
 home/unit by all the means above. There is a need to give basic 
 data in most sections of the report, but details of incidents etc. 
 are not usually necessary, unless used illustratively. The 
 significance of findings on such matters is important to 
 address. The emphasis should be on an assessment of the 

findings in each section with positive points as well as those less 
so. The Visitor will need to bear in mind the need to explore 
issues raised from records or comments by staff/residents 
rather than just record them. The emphasis should be on the 
impact on the care of young people. 
 

•  Providing evidence of good practice is important e.g how young 
people treat each other and adults; how they treat their 
surroundings; evidence of involvement in how home/unit is run; 
how staff relate to the young people. Much of this will inform 
the quarterly reports (see below). 

 
 
 

Page 121



Page 8 of 12 

•  It is acceptable to use information from one visit in a 
subsequent visit to explore impact on young people e.g. a 
comment from a young person may lead to a later visit 
exploring a particular aspect o
[...]
given on a regular basis. (It is not part of the Visitor’s 
role to read the supervision notes.) 

Page 126



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 7 September 2010 
 

 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Director of Children’s Services 
 

 

Subject/Title: Macclesfield High School and Macclesfield School Review 
 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Hilda Gaddum 
 

 

                                                                  
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides an update on the process and a summary of the present 

position and preliminary findings at the mid point of the informal consultation 
process which ends on 8 October. The panel will also receive a short 
presentation delivered by Officers reflecting the latest detail.  

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1  No decisions are required by the Scrutiny Committee.  Contribution to the 

consultation is invited from the Committee. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Scrutiny Committee is an integral part of the informal consultation and 

whilst there is no formal recommendation, the observations and advice of the 
Committee are an essential part of the validation of the process. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Macclesfield Wards 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cllr Harold Davenport 

Cllr Matthew Davies 
Cllr Diana Thompson  
Cllr Ainsley  Arnold  
Cllr John  Goddard  
Cllr John Narraway,  
Cllr Marc Asquith  
Cllr Hilda Gaddum  
Cllr Lesley Smetham  

Agenda Item 5Page 127



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

Cllr Stephen Broadhurst  
Cllr David Neilson  
Cllr Christine Tomlinson  
Cllr Darryl Beckford   
Cllr Sandy Bentley  
Cllr Martin Hardy  
Cllr Paul Findlow  
Cllr Thelma Jackson  
Cllr Bill Livesley  
Cllr Darryl Beckford  

 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The Macclesfield School Review will have a range 
[...]
 commence a review of 

admission arrangements in Macclesfield. This decision was endorsed at a 
meeting of the Admissions Forum 21 July 2010.  

 
10.3  Four, very well attended (386 people) informal consultation events took place 

at the Tytherington and Macclesfield High Schools in July and two further ‘drop 
in’ type events for the wider Macclesfield stakeholders are planned to take 
place at the Macclesfield Town Hall and Football ground on 15 and 16 
September.  

 
10.4 A high volume of comments and new proposals have already been received. 

Alternative options received have been collated alongside the Council’s 
original list of proposals (attached as Appendix 1). 

 
10.5 Feedback received so far has been categorised under a number of main 

headings (Appendix 2). This will be more fully developed into a commentary 
once informal consultation is complete. 

 
10.6 The Council’s website contains a number of informative documents, including 

the informal consultation document (Appendix 3) and a Frequently Asked 
Questions sheet. The documents explain the range of options to enable all 
stakeholders to give their views and feedback. This will be enhanced in early 
September with a number of further documents providing more detail as the 
process develops. 

 
10.7 In order to: add sufficient challenge and rigour, help with the wider 

consultation, develop the options appraisal and provide technical support, 
some modest capacity from external consultants is being sought. The details 
of this are not available at the time of writing but this will be required during 
September 2010.  

 
Evaluation Criteria 
 
10.8 The review of Macclesfield schools has been triggered as a result of a number 

of factors, including falling pupil numbers and mixed academic performance 
and future viability. Given the number and range of options and in order to 
best utilise limited resources and focus effort, an evaluation framework is 
being developed. This is built around a number of ‘Fundamental Principles’ 
and the current task is to finalise and prioritise these. A preliminary evaluation 
will be conducted in September by an internal panel led by the Executive 
member. Each proposal will be tested against these fundamental Criteria and 
it is expected that a number of proposals will be eliminated on this basis.. 

 
10.9 The evaluation criteria and process will be published in early September on the 

Council’s website. 
 

Page 129



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
11.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
11.1 A decision on whether to proceed to formal consultation will be taken in 

October once informal consultation has concluded. Any formal consultation 
would be concluded by end of December 2010. A decision on the outcome(s) 
would be made in January 2011. The year one issues and implications would 
be described at this stage. 

 
12.0 Access to Information 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Rob Hyde  
Designation: Organisation and Capital Strategy Manager 
Tel No: 01606 271821 
Email: rob.hyde@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 130



APPENDIX 1 

Updated 23/11/2010 

Macclesfield Town Reorganisation - Options for Change 
 
Part One - Cheshire East Council Options for Change  
 

A. Closure of Macclesfield High School and Expansion of Tytherington 
High School.  

B. To establish a Macclesfield Academy involving Macclesfield High 
School and another local high school.  

C. No change  
D. The establishment of a single Trust working across the high schools in 

Macclesfield.  
E. Creation of a 3-19 all-through school, integrating a local primary school 

on the Macclesfield High School site.  
F. Re-launch of Macclesfield High School as a Specialist 

Vocational/‘Technical’ School  
G. Closure of Macclesfield High School and redistribution of pupils across 

the remaining secondary schools.  
H. Use of Macclesfield High School site for Post 16 provisio
[...]
Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this report and at a future date 

receive regular updates on progress being made to address the areas for 
development identified. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure effective scrutiny of the ongoing improvement in the arrangements 

for effectively safeguarding children and young people in Cheshire East. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                             -  Health 
 
6.1 Effective safeguarding of children and young people contributes to their 

emotional health and well-being. 

Agenda Item 6Page 147



   

2 
 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 Not applicable 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2010/11 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Actions being taken to address improvements in safeguarding arrangements 

particularly in the assessment, contact and referral procedures are being 
contained within the budget agreed for  the Service by the Council. 

 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 None 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Establishing effective arrangements for contact, referral and assessment is at 

the heart of steps taken to safeguard children and mitigate risks. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 In July 2010 the Local Authority was inspected by OFSTED under section 138 

of the Education and Inspections Act 2006, of it’s contact, referral and 
assessment arrangements. 

 
11,2 The purpose of the annual unannounced inspection of contact, referral and 

assessment arrangements within local authorities is to assess the effectiveness 
of front-line practice in managing potential risks to children and young people 
and to minimise the incidence of abuse and neglect. 

 
11.3 The outcomes of the inspection can inform the scheduling of future inspections, 

in particular the full inspection of safeguarding and services for looked after 
children. 

 
11.4 Attached as an Appendix is the letter confirming the findings of the inspection 

conducted in July.  Critically no Priority Actions were identified.  These are 
areas where there are significant concerns identified by the inspectors that 
children and young people are not being kept safe. 

 
11.5 Detailed in the letter are areas identified as satisfactory practice and  areas for 

development.  Steps are being taken to revise the Improvement Plan currently 
in place to address the areas identified. 

 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 Shortcomings in safeguarding arrangements were identified by Cheshire East 

Council shortly after becoming a new unitary council in April 2009.  The 

Page 148



   

3 
 

Uannounced Inspection while identifying areas for development has provided a 
useful external perspective on progress to date and areas for further 
improvement.  The Service is keen to maintain it’s momentum for securing 
further improvements. 

 
13.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name:   Lorraine Butcher  
 Designation: Director of Children’s Services 

           Tel No:  01270 686021 
            Email:   lorraine.butcher@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 149



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank



18 August 2010 

Mrs Lorraine Butcher 
Head of Service for Children and Families 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields
Middlewich Road 
Sandbach
CW11 1HZ 

Dear Mrs Butcher

Annual unannounced inspection of contact, referral and assessment 
arrangements within Cheshire East Council children’s services 

This letter summarises the findings of the recent unannounced inspection of contact, 
referral and assessment arrangements within local authority children’s services in 
Cheshire 
[...]



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Review of Residential Provision
	Final report version 5 240810
	Appendix 1 to report
	Appendix 2 Ofsted July 09
	Appendix 3 Ofsted report
	Appendix 4 Ofsted report March 10
	Appendix 5 Ofsted report April 10
	CE residential review anon version(appendix4)
	Appendix 5 Reg 33 procedures

	5 Macclesfield High School and Macclesfield School Review
	Macc Schools APPENDIX 1 (2)
	Scrutiny 070910 Appendix 2
	appendix3

	6 Annual Unannounced Inspection of Contract, Referral and Assessment Arrangements within Local Authority Children's Services
	Uannounced inspection




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 7th September, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
Councillor D Neilson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, D Beckford, D Flude, J Goddard, A Kolker, W Livesley, 
G Merry, M Parsons, A Ranfield and J  Wray 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors T Jackson and M Simon and Jill Kelly 

 
1 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Mark Nedderman 
Mark Grimshaw  
Fintan Bradley 
Rob Hyde 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Councillor D Flude declared a Personal interest on the grounds that she was a 
Director of EIPC Ltd. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee. 
 
 
Prior to moving to the first agenda item, the Chairman wished to draw attention to 
the excellent education results recently achieved in Cheshire East and to 
congratulate everyone involved, most of all the students. It was noted that the 
results placed Cheshire East as the 2nd best local authority in the North West with 
an average 6% improvement from last year. 
 

4 REVIEW OF RESIDENTIAL PROVISION  
 
The Committee considered the final report of the Task/Finish Group who 
conducted a Scrutiny Review of Residential Provision. 
 
As Chairman of the Task/Finish Group, Councillor Neilson was invited to 
introduce the report and to go through certain items which might need further 
explanation or clarification. The Committee was informed that the group had been 
set up with some very clear guidelines. These were to scrutinise the residential 
provision that Cheshire East provided, evaluate the efficacy of these services and 



then subsequently come to some conclusions regarding a possible way forward 
in future practice. Councillor Neilson explained however, that as the review 
progressed it became clear that some elements of care that were perhaps 
outside of the group’s remit, such as fostering, required some comment and as a 
result these were included in the report. 
 
Councillor Neilson continued to go through the report and explained certain items 
which might need further clarification. For instance, it was noted that the phrase 
‘in house’ used in the report refers to those services within the geographical area 
of Cheshire East, not just those provided by the Council. It was suggested and 
agreed that when referring to services provided in the area of Cheshire East but 
not those provided by the Council, then these should be described as being ‘in 
borough’.  
 
In concluding, Councillor Neilson made it clear to the Committee that residential 
care should always be the last resort. Whilst there was recognition that there 
would always be a need for residential care, the group had reached the 
agreement that early intervention was the best way forward. Not only would this 
reduce the need for residential care thereby reducing cost, most importantly it 
provided the best outcome for Cheshire East’s cared for and vulnerable children 
and young people.   
 
Prior to considering the recommendations, attention was drawn to the fact that 
the report had made some recommendations about certain elements of care 
which were the responsibility of the Corporate Parenting Board. It was suggested 
and agreed that this is made clear in the summary at the beginning of the report. 
 
The Committee discussed each recommendation in turn and after detailed 
consideration they were approved. 
 
The Chairman asked the Committee to consider some additional paragraphs that 
would be inserted into the report. These were discussed and agreed. 
 
As portfolio holder, Councillor Gaddum was asked when Cabinet might be able to 
bring back a response to Committee. The Committee was informed that a 
response could be available in late October but there was a request for flexibility 
considering the fact that budgetary decisions would be given priority during the 
next couple of months. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the report of the Task/Finish group be welcomed and 
supported; 

b) That the recommendations of the Group be endorsed, and 
referred to the Cabinet for consideration and necessary action, 
and that the Cabinet be invited initially to comment on the 
details of the recommendations; 

c) That the response of Cabinet be considered by the Task/Finish 
Group in due course; 

d) That the Task/Finish Group be requested to keep progress 
under review, and to report further on the implementation of 
the Report’s recommendations in 12 -18 months time. 

e) That the Committee offer their thanks to Councillor Neilson and 
the task/finish group membership for their hard work and 
excellent report. 



f) That a thank you is extended to Denise French for her scrutiny 
support and drafting skills. 

 
 

5 MACCLESFIELD HIGH SCHOOL AND MACCLESFIELD SCHOOL 
REVIEW  
 
Prior to receiving the presentation from the relevant officers, the Chairman 
outlined that this was an opportunity for the Committee to make comments on 
and give input into the design of the consultation process rather than a discussion 
on the actual options. 
 
Fintan Bradley and Rob Hyde, Organisation and Capital Strategy Manager 
attended to provide a short presentation to outline the latest position at the mid 
point of the informal consultation process which ended on 8 October.  
 
It was explained that the purpose of the presentation was to bring the committee 
up to speed on where the process was currently at, provide some preliminary 
conclusions and then go through the next steps. 
 
Fintan Bradley reported on the consultation on the future of Macclesfield High 
School and referred to the report previously heard by the Committee on the 29 
June 2010.  
 
The Committee was made aware that there has been four consultation events 
already held and that these were very well attended. The Council had also set up 
a website with a number of FAQs to provide as much information to the public as 
possible. It was reported that the Council had constructed a list of 10 possible 
options for the future of Macclesfield High School and as a result of the 
consultation process to date, they had received a further 19 options. It was 
explained that many of these were variations on particular themes. These were 
as follows: 

• Rationalisation 
• Federation 
• Closure 
• Cap Entry 
• College 
• Super Head 
• Super Primary School 
• UTC – Universities that Count programme 

 
It is likely that there would be further options raised at the consultation events on 
the 15th (Macclesfield Town Hall) and 16th (Macclesfield Football Club) 
September. Attempts have been made to engage with all relevant stakeholders 
but the Committee was informed that there have been some notable exceptions 
at this point. An external consultant was to be be appointed to provide support 
and to act as a ‘critical friend’ during the process.  
 
It was explained that the evaluation criteria had not been finalised and that the 
observations and advice of the Committee would form an essential part of the 
validation of the process. 
 
Considering the large volume of options, it was made clear that an evaluation 
criteria was required that was able to reduce the number in a fair but effective 



manner. As a result, it was reported that the criteria had a number of fundamental 
principles that the option must have met if it was to be considered viable. These 
were as follows: 

• Addresses surplus places 
• Improves Achievement (choice, added value and exam results) 
• Affordability (capital and revenue) 
• Sustainability (brand, transport, asset utilisation, micro costs) 
• Deliverability (disruption, leadership, transport and time frame) 

 
The Committee was also made aware that a review panel (approx. 8 members) 
had been established which included the Children and Families portfolio holder, 
key officers and representatives from the Diocese and Admissions Forum among 
its membership.  
 
It was reported that a decision by the Children and Families portfolio holder would 
be made on 1 November as to whether or not to go forward with a formal 
consultation. If this were to go ahead there would be a 6 week formal consultation 
period leading up to 22 December 2010. Following this, a further 6 week period 
for representatives would take place, ending on 18 February 2010. Any 
implementation of possible options would continue from the beginning of March 
2011. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for their proposal and commended them for 
their work on a difficult issue.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee endorse the robustness of the process and 
the proposed timescales.   
   
 

6 ANNUAL UNANNOUNCED INSPECTION OF CONTRACT, REFERRAL 
AND ASSESSMENT ARRANGEMENTS WITHIN LOCAL AUTHORITY 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
Fintan Bradley reported on the annual unannounced inspection of contact, 
referral and assessment arrangements within Local Authority Children’s Services.  
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the Committee note the report and note the significant progress that 
has been made.  

b) That the improvement plan be brought to this Committee in the near 
future. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.00 pm 
 

Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
 

 


